

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 29141 OF 2025

Between:

Guntakal Sateesh Kumar, S/o. Guntakal Nagendra, aged 50 years, R/o.
H.No.MIG-1/95, APHB Colony Adoni, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh, 518302

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 29141 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Velagapudi, Amaravati
2. The District Collector, (Civil Supplies) Kurnool, Kurnool District
3. The Joint-Collector, (Civil Supplies) Kurnool, Kurnool District
4. The Tahsildar, Adoni, Kurnool, Kurnool District
5. The Deputy Tahsildar, Adoni, Kurnool, Kurnool District
6. The Village Revenue Officer, (C.S) Kallubavi Village, Adoni, Kurnool District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders vide Rs.CSI/EC-

69/2025 dated 14-08-2025 passed by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP No.29141 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 05.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.V.RAGHU VEER Advocate for the Petitioner, and GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES for the Respondents, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader, to file counter affidavit, post on 10.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of two (04) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. K.V.Raghu Veer, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

ksr

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:27.01.2026

post on 10.02.2026.

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.29141 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

